hedges are generally matched to the underlying transaction(s). Changes in the fair value of the effective portion of cash
flow hedges are recognized as cash flow hedging reserve in Other Comprehensive Income. While the probability of such
hedges becoming ineffective is very low, the ineffective portion, if any, is immediately recognized in the Statement of Profit
and Loss. The movement in the cash flow hedging reserve in respect of designated cash flow hedges is summarized below:

` In Lakhs

Particulars As At
March 31, 2022

As At
March 31, 2021

Balance at the beginning of the year  184.38  266.57

Gain/Loss arising on changes in the fair value of designated portion of hedging
instruments entered into for cash flow hedge:

 -  Forward foreign exchange contract  (153.40)  (521.97)

 -  Currency Swap 32.55  459.62

   Less: Deferred tax relating to above  6.05  (19.84)

Balance at the end of the year  69.58  184.38

  Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

 An appreciation/ (depreciation) of 5% in USD rates with respect to INR would result in increase/ (decrease) in the Company’s
net profit before tax for the year ended March 31, 2022 and comparison for the year ended March 31, 2021 is explained
below:

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2022

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

5% (-5%) 5% (-5%)

Trade Receivables  186.48  (186.48)  72.84  (72.84)

Trade Payable  (195.81)  195.81  (141.73)  141.73

Forward Cover Exports  (302.17)  302.17  (100.83)  100.83

Forward Cover Imports  307.56  (307.56)  361.37  (361.37)

Others Liabilities  (2.63)  2.63  (4.24)  4.24

 (6.57)  6.57  187.42  (187.42)

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in
the Reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs.

 There is no interest rate risk exposure except the interest on External Commercial Borrowings outstanding as at the March
31, 2022 for which the interest rate is fixed.

 Accordingly, the information on interest rate sensitivity analysis is not provided.

  Investment risk

 The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to